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Table 1 Prevalence of tobacco use among dental students, Thailand, 2006
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Ever smoked

Ever smokers who initiated daily

Current cigarette

cigarettes cigarette smoking before age 15 use*

% (95% ClI) years % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl)
Total 17.5 (16.0-19.1) 6.8 (5.9-7.9) 3.1 (2.4-3.8)
Women 9.7 (8.3-11.2) 4.0 (3.2-5.1) 0.8 (0.5-1.4)
Men 34.6 (31.2-38.1) 13.0 (10.7-15.6) 7.8 (6.0-10.0)

*Current use = Daily or Occasionally
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Table 2 Percentage of current tobacco use among dental students by year, Thailand, 2006

Current Use

Year Cigarettes Smokers who desire a cigarette within Chewing tobacco, snuff,
course 30 minutes of awaking in the morning cigars, or pipes.
% (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl)
1st year 1.9 (1.0-3.6) 0.0 (0.0-0.9) 1.7 (0.8-3.4)
2ndyear 3.3 (1.8-5.7) 0.3 (0.0-1.7) 1.3 (0.5-3.1)
3nd year 3.7 (2.2-6.1) 0.2 (0.0-1.5) 0.2 (0.0-1.5)
4th year 1.1 (0.4-3.0) 0.0 (0.0-1.3) 0.0 (0.0-1.3)
5th year 4.1 (2.3-7.0) 0.9 (0.2-3.0) 0.9 (0.2-3.0)
6th year 4.4 (2.7-7.0) 0.5 (0.1-2.0) 0.7 (0.2-2.3)
Total 3.1(2.4-3.8) 0.3 (0.1-0.7) 0.6 (0.4-1.0)
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Table 3 Percentage of exposure to secondhand smoke in the past week among dental students, Thailand, 2006

Exposure to smoke at home

Exposure to smoke in public places

Total Never Current Total Never Current
Smokers Smokers Smokers Smokers
% (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl)
Total 30.2 (28.4-32.1) 76.6 (73.4-79.6) 5.7(4.2-7.7) 62.0 (60.1-64.0) 81.1 (79.0-83.0) 3.8 (2.9-4.9)
Women 26.4 (24.3-28.6) 87.2 (83.6-90.1) 1.1 (0.4-2.8) 61.3 (58.9-63.6) 89.1 (87.0-90.9) 1.0 (0.5-1.9)
Men 38.3 (34.8-41.9) 60.6 (54.7-66.2) 12.8 (9.2-17.2) 63.6 (60.0-67.0) 64.0 (59.5-68.2) 9.8 (7.4-12.9)
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Table 4 Percentage of dental students who reported receiving training to support tobacco cessation, Thailand, 2006

Taught in any Discuss in any Learned to take

classes about classes the

the dangers of  reasons why use as part of

patients’ tobacco approaches to use

Learned cessation Learned to provide Had heard Had heard about
education about nicotine using
with patients materials to replacement antidepressants

smoking people smoke medical history support patients therapies to support
who want to quit cessation
% (95% CI) % (95% CI) % (95% ClI) % (95% Cl) % (95% CI) % (95% CI) % (95% CI)

Total 90.5 51.1 64.2 17.5 38.3 72.4 27.2
(89.3-91.6) (49.0-53.1) (62.3-66.1) (16.0-19.1) (36.3-40.2) (70.5-74.1) (25.5-29.0)

Women 91.1 51.6 63.8 16.2 37.7 73.0 25.8
(89.6-92.4) (49.1-54.0) (61.4-66.1) (14.5-18.1) (85.4-40.1) (70.8-75.1) (23.7-28.0)

Men 89.3 49.8 65.4 20.1 40.1 71.4 30.3
(86.8-91.3) (46.2-53.4) (61.9-68.8) (17.4-23.2) (36.6-43.7) (68.0-74.6) (27.1-33.8)
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Table 5 Percentage of dental students who support tobacco use, sales, and advertising restrictions, Thailand, 2006

Percentage Answering “Yes” to “Should Smoking Be Banned in...”

Percentage who think  Percentage who think there

Restaurants Discos, Bars, Pubs All Enclosed Public tobacco sales to should be a complete ban
Places adolescents should on the advertising of
be banned. tobacco products.
% (95% Cl) % (95% CI) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl)
Total 97.6 (96.9-98.1) 80.5 (78.8-82.0) 98.5 (96.8-99.4) 96.1 (93.7-97.7) 89.4 (86.0-92.1)
Women 97.9 (97.1-98.6) 83.1 (81.2-84.9) 99.7 (98.1-100.0) 97.4 (95.1-99.0) 90.1 (86.1-93.3)
Men 96.8 (95.2-97.9) 74.4 (71.1-77.5) 96.1 (91.7-98.8) 93.3 (88.0-97.0) 87.7 (81.1-92.7)
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Table 6 Percentage of students who reported that dentists have a responsibility to advise patients about smoking cessation, Thailand, 2006

Percentage Answering “Yes”

Do health Do health Should health Are health Should health Are health  Are a patient’s Should health
professionals professionals professionals professionals professionals professionals chances of professionals
serve as role have arole in routinely who smoke routinly who use other quitting get specific

models for  giving advice  advise their less likely to  advise their tobacco smoking training on
their patients or information patients who advise patients patients who products less incr d if [ tion

and the about smoking smoke to quit to stop smoke to quit likely to advise  a health techniques?
public? cessation to smoking? smoking? using other patients professional
patients? tobacco tostop  advises him/her
products? smoking? to quit?
% (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% CI) % (95% CI)
Total 98.2 95.0 89.4 56.5 87.1 56.0 86.7 83.7
(97.5-98.7) (94.0-95.8) (88.1-90.6) (54.5-58.5) (85.7-88.4) (54.6-58.6) (85.3-88.0) (82.2-85.2)
Women 98.5 95.8 89.9 56.2 87.3 56.4 88.1 85.8
(97.7-99.0) (94.7-96.7) (88.3-91.3) (53.8-58.6) (85.6-88.8) (54.0-58.8) (86.4-89.6) (84.0-87.4)
Men 97.6 93.2 88.2 57.2 86.6 57.2 83.6 79.1
(96.2-98.5) (91.2-94.9) (85.6-90.4) (53.6-60.8) (83.9-88.9) (53.6-60.8) (80.7-86.1) (76.0-81.9)
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Table 7 Health related behavior among dental students, Thailand, 2006
Have breakfast (Mon.—Fri.) Have lunch (Mon.—Fri.) Do exercise Alcohol drinking
% (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% Cl) % (95% CI)
No 30.4 (28.5-32.4) 2 (0.8-1.7) 59.4 (57.3-61.4) 58.3 (56.2-60.4)

Yes, sometimes 29.3 (27.4-31.3)

40.0 (37.9-42.1)

Yes, regularly

24.8 (23.0-26.7)
73.7 (71.8-75.6)

35.1 (33.1-37.2)
5.1 (4.3-6.2)

39.0 (36.9-41.1)
2.2 (1.7-3.0)
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Abstract

This study aimed to survey on tobacco use including knowledge, attitude and
practice on tobacco control among Thai dental students in 2006. The data collection used
anonymous self-administered questionnaire recommended by WHO as part of The Global
Health Professional Survey project, were sent to all dental students from 8 public dental
faculties. The response rate was 83% including 2,425 students. The findings indicated
that 17% of dental students had ever smoked cigarettes. Three percent of the respon-
dents were current cigarette smokers. Prevalences of smokers were 8% in males and
0.8% in females. Twenty nine percent of smokers wanted to quit smoking now. More than
90% of students had positive attitude towards tobacco control including banning of cigarette
sales to adolescent under 18 years of age, banning of all tobacco advertising and
banning of smoking in public places. Ninety percent of the respondents stated they
have been educated on tobacco hazard. However, only 17% received a specific training
on tobacco cessation techniques. Eighty four percent of students desired to be trained on
tobacco cessation counseling technique. It was also found that 2% of dental students
reported that they regularly consumed alcohol. In conclusion, prevalence of smokers was
low in Thai dental students. A majority of students requested a tobacco cessation training
program in dental schools.

Key words: attitude, dental student, survey, tobacco






